

11 March 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpft.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04005

Thank you for your request concerning ADHD.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

**Please could you also provide the average wait time for each year from 2015-2020.
Please could you provide the following information:**

- 1. The current wait time for an undiagnosed adult to see a psychiatrist for ADHD after being referred from a GP on the NHS**

Please see attached spreadsheet.

Adult ADHD data has been collected from our Adult 28 Day Key Performance Indicator (KPI) who have a F90.x Attention-deficit hyperactivity disorders diagnosis.

Please note this data may not be accurate as not all service users have an ICD10 code allocated or recorded on their Electronic Patient Record (EPR).

- 2. The current wait time for an undiagnosed child to see a psychiatrist for ADHD after being referred from a GP on the NHS**

Please see attached spreadsheet.

This data has been collected from CAMHS service users with an ADHD Activity on our EPR rather than by diagnosis.

- 3. The current wait time to see a Cognitive Behavioural Therapist for ADHD following an ADHD diagnosis**

We are unable to provide this information because it is not possible to extract individual treatment plans from service users records without manually going through every record.

Also we do not believe reading through individuals medical records for the purpose of a FOI request would be in line with the GDPR Data Protection Principles or the Caldicott Principles.

- 4. The number of children (under the age of 18) with an ADHD diagnosis**

Please see attached spreadsheet.

This data has been counted by CAMHS Service Users with ADHD activity as having an ADHD Diagnosis.

Again, please note this data may not be accurate as not all CAMHS service users have an ADHD diagnosis and an ICD10 code allocated to them.

5. **The number of children (under the age of 18) with an ADHD diagnosis who are also being treated for a psychiatric comorbidity, including, but not limited to: depression, anxiety, personality disorders such as borderline personality disorder, sleep disorders and substance abuse.**

- a. **Please provide this as a breakdown by comorbidity**

Please see attached spreadsheet.

6. **The number of adults (over the age of 18) with an ADHD diagnosis**

Please see attached spreadsheet.

7. **The number of adults (over the age of 18) with an ADHD diagnosis who are also being treated for a psychiatric comorbidity, including, but not limited to: depression, anxiety, personality disorders such as borderline personality disorder, sleep disorders and substance abuse.**

- a. **Please provide this as a breakdown by comorbidity**

Please see attached spreadsheet

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

**Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

